

No. 20-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANSUNION LLC., *Petitioner*,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ, *Respondent*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE HOME DEPOT,
INC., AND UNITEDHEALTH GROUP IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

JASON ZARROW
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope St.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

ANTON METLITSKY
(Counsel of Record)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000
ametlitsky@omm.com

GRACE LEEPER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS PRECLUDE CLASS ACTIONS LED BY NAMED PLAINTIFFS WITH UNIQUELY STRONG CLAIMS RELATIVE TO THE CLASS	5
A. Rule 23(a)(3)'s Typicality Requirement Safeguards Defendants' Due-Process Rights To Defend Against Adverse Claims And To Avoid Liability That Does Not Accurately Reflect The Defendant's Conduct Or The Harm Caused	6
B. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With These Fundamental Principles.....	13
II. THE DECISION BELOW INVITES ABUSIVE "NO INJURY" CLASS ACTIONS ...	16
A. The Decision Below Increases Settlement Pressure By Exposing Defendants To Damages Not Reflective Of Their Liability	17
B. These Problems Are Exacerbated In The Context Of "No Injury" Statutes.....	18
C. Courts Must Engage In A Rigorous Analysis Of Typicality At The Class- Certification Stage To Avoid These	

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
Adverse Consequences	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	17
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	12, 13
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	7, 24
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	17
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	passim
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Holt v. Virginia</i> , 381 U.S. 131 (1965).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>ICC v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 227 U.S. 88 (1913).....	9
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	9
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	8
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	9, 11, 20
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	11
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	9
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	9

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wagner v. NutraSweet Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	passim
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 2520.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	20, 25
47 U.S.C. § 227.....	20
47 U.S.C. § 551.....	20
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 14/20.....	22
765 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 1075/40(a).....	22
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 18.13.020.....	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 1747.08(e).....	21
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.53.....	21
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.150.....	21
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17529.8.....	21
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 559.77(2).....	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 327E-10(a).....	22
La. Stat. Ann. § 51:1747(B).....	22
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 332A.18.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 332B.13	22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4549.49(A)(1)	22
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 8:6 (17th ed. 2020).....	12
American Law Institute, Principles of the Law: Aggregate Litigation, § 2.02 (2009).....	7
Charles A. Wright, <i>et al.</i> , 7A <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1764 (3d ed. 2020).....	8
Walter Dellinger, <i>The Class Action Fairness Act: Curbing Unfairness and Restoring Faith in our Judicial System</i> , Progressive Policy Institute (Mar. 2003)	12
